

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.6 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 462 OF 2008

SHRIGOWDA TALUKA SHAKHAR K. UNION &amp; ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For quashing order dt.3.4.2008 passed by M.D., MFSC Ltd. for direction and office report )

Date: 03/07/2008 This Appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)/ Ms.Indira Jaisingh, Sr.Adv.

applicant(s) Mr.Ravindra S.Garia, Adv.

Mr.Mehak Sethi, Adv.

For Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

For State

Mr.Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.

For Mr.R.K.Adsure, Adv.

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi ,Adv

For R.No.2-MSFC

Ms.Jayashree Wad, Adv.

Mr.Chirag Dave, Adv.

2

For M/S. J.S. Wad &amp; Co. ,Adv

For R.No.5

Mr.P.H.Parekh, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

for M/S. Parekh &amp; Co. ,Adv

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee ,Adv(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Let notice issue on I.A.No.6/2008.

Learned counsel are present on behalf of the respondents and accept notice. The respondents in the application will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the application within two weeks. Reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

Let this application along with the main appeal being C.A.No.462/2008, be listed for final disposal on 29th July, 2008.

Liberty to mention.

In the meantime, the Maharashtra State Farming Corporation Ltd. shall continue to pay the salaries of the permanent workmen and those daily wagers, who had been engaged for cultivation during the previous cultivation season, at the rate of last pay drawn.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Radha R.Bhatia)  
Court Master